CH \$1865.00 15819;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM540664

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse, AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		09/11/2019	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP., as successor collateral agent
Street Address:	225 W. Washington Street, 9th Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 74

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1581923	RED STAR EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3174011	YRC WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	2014616	2-DAY USA
Registration Number:	4073936	ANY NEED. ANY SPEED. GUARANTEED.
Registration Number:	3775974	BE CONFIDENT. IT'S A YRC DELIVERY.
Registration Number:	3765099	CONFIDENCE DELIVERED
Registration Number:	2359522	EXACT
Registration Number:	2230978	EXACT EXPRESS
Registration Number:	3278704	EXACT EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2375251	EXACT EXPRESS EXPEDITED AIR & GROUND DEL
Registration Number:	3760194	EXPEDITED PRECISION
Registration Number:	3273174	EXPRESS LANE SERVICES
Registration Number:	2037882	EXPRESSWORKS
Registration Number:	1671364	E-Z EXPORT
Registration Number:	3805032	GENUINE HEAVYWEIGHT EXPERTS
Registration Number:	3305695	GLOBAL QBT
Registration Number:	3760193	GUARANTEED PRECISION
Registration Number:	3888216	GUARANTEED WINDOW
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK

900514948 REEL: 006743 FRAME: 0702

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3801991	HOLLAND
Registration Number:	1895361	MERGE-IN-TRANSIT
Registration Number:	1829003	PREVIEW
Registration Number:	1288108	QUIKTRAK
Registration Number:	3801990	REDDAWAY
Registration Number:	3279235	REGIONAL OUTFITTERS
Registration Number:	3766225	REIMER
Registration Number:	2961833	REIMER EXPRESS LINES LTD.
Registration Number:	1474437	RELAY
Registration Number:	1458659	RELAY
Registration Number:	3323647	RESIDENTIAL CONNECT
Registration Number:	1050952	ROADWAY
Registration Number:	2115325	ROADWAY EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1068287	ROADWAY R
Registration Number:	3593844	ROADWAY TIME-ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3274110	ROADWAY TIME-CRITICAL
Registration Number:	3212639	SAFARI LTD
Registration Number:	3198956	SEALED EXHIBIT
Registration Number:	3593359	SPECIALIZED SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3316864	SWAMP HOLLY
Registration Number:	2076452	USF
Registration Number:	2076453	USF
Registration Number:	2154112	USFREIGHTWAYS
Registration Number:	2154111	USFREIGHTWAYS
Registration Number:	1212749	YELLOW
Registration Number:	1212750	YELLOW
Registration Number:	1212751	YELLOW
Registration Number:	3666792	YELLOW
Registration Number:	3575015	YELLOW
Registration Number:	1866137	YELLOW CORPORATION
Registration Number:	3886496	YELLOW ROADWAY
Registration Number:	4364940	YELLOW ROADWAY CORP.
Registration Number:	3570947	YELLOW TRANSPORTATION
Registration Number:	3653148	YELLOW VOLUME ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	2935940	YR
Registration Number:	3775973	YRC
Registration Number:	3272882	YRC
Registration Number:	3773115	YRC CONFIDENCE DELIVERED.

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4259093	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	4369431	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	4259092	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	4190840	YRC FREIGHT
Registration Number:	3395557	YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
Registration Number:	3776056	YRC REIMER
Registration Number:	3809215	YRC GLEN MOORE
Registration Number:	3656715	YRC NORTH AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION
Registration Number:	4198525	YRC REIMER
Registration Number:	3764931	YRC TIME-ADVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3569587	YRC TRANSPORTATION
Registration Number:	3266262	YRC WORLDWIDE
Registration Number:	3569563	YRC WORLDWIDE BIZCONNECT
Registration Number:	3285422	YRCRT
Registration Number:	3393133	YRCW
Registration Number:	3089016	ZIP DISK
Registration Number:	3341439	YRC LOGISTICS
Registration Number:	1712273	NEW PENN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Javier J. Ramos

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41112.00012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Javier J. Ramos
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/
DATE SIGNED:	09/13/2019

Total Attachments: 13

source=1c. YRC - Successor Agent IP Assignment (Trademarks) [Executed]#page1.tif source=1c. YRC - Successor Agent IP Assignment (Trademarks) [Executed]#page2.tif source=1c. YRC - Successor Agent IP Assignment (Trademarks) [Executed]#page3.tif source=1c. YRC - Successor Agent IP Assignment (Trademarks) [Executed]#page4.tif source=1c. YRC - Successor Agent IP Assignment (Trademarks) [Executed]#page5.tif source=1c. YRC - Successor Agent IP Assignment (Trademarks) [Executed]#page6.tif



ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN COLLATERAL (this "Assignment") dated as of September 11, 2019, from CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Existing Agent"), to CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP., as the successor collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns, the "Successor Agent"), with an address of 225 W. Washington Street, 9th Floor Chicago, IL 60606.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated as of February 13, 2014 by the Grantors party thereto in favor of the Existing Agent, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2014 at (i) Reel 5241, Frame 0394 and (ii) Reel 5241, Frame 0426 (collectively the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), the Grantors granted a security interest to the Existing Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties in the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):

- (i) all United States trademarks, service marks, domain names, trade dress, logos, designs, slogans, trade names, business names, corporate names and other source identifiers, whether registered or unregistered (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications solely to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark applications under applicable federal law) set forth in Schedule B hereto, and all common-law rights related thereto, together, in each case, with the goodwill symbolized thereby (the "Trademarks");
- (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (iii) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (iv) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing.

For the avoidance of doubt, the term "Collateral" includes, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto.

#4842-3397-7763

WHEREAS, the Existing Agent has assigned all of its rights, powers, and privileges as Collateral Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement to the Successor Agent; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Assignment, the Existing Agent hereby acknowledges and agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Assignment, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Security Interest</u>. The Existing Agent hereby assigns all of its rights, powers, and privileges under the Trademark Security Agreement, including those with respect to the Collateral, to the Successor Agent.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Existing Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect this Assignment.
- 4. <u>Recordation</u>. The Existing Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer or relevant governmental authority record this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above,

EXISTING AGENT:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN

ISLANDS BRANCH

Name: John D. Toronto

Title: Authorized Signatory

Brady Bingham

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement]

Accepted and Agreed:

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

CORTLAND PRODUCTS CORP.

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

See Attached

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
RED STAR EXPRESS (Stylized)	1,581,923	February 6, 1990
Red Star		

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
YRC WORLDWIDE and Design	3,174,011	November 17, 2012
. Sept. Marriage		
2-DAY USA	2,014,616	November 5, 1996
ANY NEED. ANY SPEED. GUARANTEED. ANY MEED ANY SPEED. GUARANTEED	4,073,936	December 20, 2011
BE CONFIDENT. IT'S A YRC DELIVERY.	3,775,974	April 13, 2010
CONFIDENCE DELIVERED	3,765,099	March 23, 2010
EXACT	2,359,522	June 20, 2000
EXACT EXPRESS	2,230,978	March 9, 1999
EXACT EXPRESS EXACT EXPRESS	3,278,704	August 14, 2007
EXACT EXPRESS EXPEDITED AIR & GROUND DELIVERY and Design	2,375,251	August 8, 2000
EXPEDITED PRECISION EXPERITED PRECISES.	3,760,194	March 16, 2010

EXPRESS LANE SERVICES	3,273,174	August 7, 2007
EXPRESSWORKS	2,037,882	February 11, 1997
E-Z EXPORT	1,671,364	January 7, 1992
GENUINE HEAVYWEIGHT EXPERTS	3,805,032	June 15, 2010
\$250 BG (\$2479 BGG (\$299 BG))		
GLOBAL QBT	3,305,695	October 9, 2007
GLOBAL QBT		
GUARANTEED PRECISION	3,760,193	March 16, 2010
GUARANTEED PROCESSION		
GUARANTEED WINDOW	3,888,216	December 7, 2010
(4:VRYZIEŁD MIZION.		
HOLLAND	3,801,991	June 15, 2010
HOLLAND		
MERGE-IN-TRANSIT	1,895,361	May 23, 1995
PREVIEW	1,829,003	March 29, 1994
QUIKTRAK	1,288,108	July 31, 1984
REDDAWAY	3,801,990	June 15, 2010
REDDAWAY		
REGIONAL OUTFITTERS	3,279,235	August 14, 2007
RECHONAL OUTSTITERS		
REIMER	3,766,225	March 30, 2010
REIMER		
REIMER EXPRESS LINES LTD.	2,961,833	June 14, 2005
31. 150m.; 10100013 MOMBLE		
RELAY (Stylized)	1,474,437	January 26, 1988

	1 8	· i
RIAY		
RELAY	1.459.650	C
	1,458,659	September 22, 1987
RESIDENTIAL CONNECT	3,323,647	October 30, 2007
ROADWAY	1,050,952	October 19, 1976
ROADWAY EXPRESS	2,115,325	November 25, 1997
ROADWAY R (Stylized)	1,068,287	June 21, 1977
NOASWAY		
ROADWAY TIME-	3,593,844	March 24, 2009
ADVANTAGE		<u>'</u>
SONTONIA WAS ADMINING		
ROADWAY TIME-CRITICAL	3,274,110	August 7, 2007
	3,27,,110	Trugust 1, 2007
KIAIRAY ISIK CENTRAL		
SAFARI LTD and Design	3,212,639	February 27, 2007
Safariltd 🥍		
SEALED EXHIBIT	3,198,956	January 16, 2007
SEALED EXHIBIT		
SPECIALIZED SOLUTIONS	3,593,359	March 17, 2009
SPECIALZED SOLUTIONS		
SWAMP HOLLY	3,316,864	October 23, 2007
SWAMPHOLLY		
USF and Design	2,076,452	July 1, 1997
 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

	ŕ.	
ILE		
3		
	:	
USF	2,076,453	July 1, 1997
USFREIGHTWAYS (Stylized)	2,154,112	April 28, 1998
(35 reight ways		
USFREIGHTWAYS	2,154,111	April 28, 1998
YELLOW	1,212,749	October 12, 1982
YELLOW and Design	1,212,750	October 12, 1982
YELLOW/		
YELLOW and Design	1,212,751	October 12, 1982
TEEEOW and Design	1,212,731	000000112, 1902
VELLOW		
YELLOW		
YELLOW	3,666,792	August 11, 2009
YELLOW and Design	3,575,015	February 17, 2009
And the second second	1	1 0010000 11, 2000
YELLOW		
YELLOW CORPORATION	1,866,137	December 6, 1994
YELLOW ROADWAY	3,886,496	December 7, 2010
AETYOM BOYDMAA		
YELLOW ROADWAY CORP.	4,364,940	July 9, 2013
		, ,
YELLOW ROADWAY CORN		
YELLOW	3,570,947	February 10, 2009
TRANSPORTATION	3,310,241	redition 10, 2009
MATERIAL SECTION		
YELLOW VOLUME	3,653,148	July 14, 2009
ADVANTAGE	3,033,170	July 17, 2007
managan ing mga dangdan dan		
VD 1D :	2.025.040	1 60 0005
YR and Design	2,935,940	March 29, 2005

		·
YRC and Design	3,775,973	April 13, 2010
YRC	3,272,882	July 31, 2007
YRC		
YRC CONFIDENCE	3,773,115	April 6, 2010
DELIVERED. and Design		
(TRO)		
VDC EDELCHT and Docion	4 250 002	December 11, 2012
YRC FREIGHT and Design	4,259,093	December 11, 2012
YRC FREIGHT and Design	4,369,431	July 16, 2013
YRC FREIGHT and Design	4,259,092	December 11, 2012
YRC FREIGHT		
YRC FREIGHT	4,190,840	August 14, 2012
YRC FREIGHT		

YRC GLEN MOORE	3,809,215	June 29, 2010
YRC GLEN MOORE		
YRC NORTH AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION	3,656,715	July 21, 2009
TRE NORTH AMERICAN TRANSPORTATION		
YRC REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION	3,395,557	March 11, 2008
YRC REIMER	3,776,056	April 13, 2010
YRC REIMER		
YRC REIMER and Design	4,198,525	August 28, 2012
YRC TIME-ADVANTAGE	3,764,931	March 23, 2010
YRC TIME ADVANTAGE		
YRC TRANSPORTATION	3,569,587	February 3, 2009
4. KC 4. K. 4. V. 28. 4. V. 1.		
YRC WORLDWIDE	3,266,262	July 17, 2007
YRC WORLDWIDE		
YRC WORLDWIDE BIZCONNECT	3,569,563	February 3, 2009
Section and transfer out to produce to		
YRCRT	3,285,422	August 28, 2007
YRCRT		
YRCW	3,393,133	March 4, 2008
YRCW		
ZIP DISK	3,089,016	May 9, 2006

YRC LOGISTICS	3,341,439	November 20, 2007
YRC LOGISTICS	:	
NEW PENN and Design	1,712,273	September 1, 1992
NEWIPENN		

RECORDED: 09/13/2019